

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0598
Black Hawk County No. AGCR246143

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

EZEKIEL KIEFFER,
Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PATRICE J. EICHMAN, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Tim.Hau@ag.iowa.gov

Brian Williams
Black Hawk County Attorney

Erich Priebe
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 11

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 16

NATURE OF THE CASE17

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS17

ARGUMENT.....20

I. There was a substantial basis to conclude Kieffer and Adams were in a sexual relationship and living together when he assaulted and strangled her.....20

II. The district court reasonably exercised its discretion to deny Kieffer’s requests for mistrial based on two statements that did not prejudice him..... 25

III. Kieffer’s constitutional challenges to Iowa Code section 724.31A are not properly before this Court and are unpersuasive. The Federal and Iowa Constitutions permit the State to disarm those who cannot abide by its laws and pose a danger to others. 34

A. Because Kieffer was convicted of domestic abuse assault he is not among “the people” who have a constitutional right to keep and bear arms.38

B. Kieffer asserts that section 724.31A violates both constitutions but it is a notice provision that does not infringe his right to keep or bear arms. 41

C. Section 724.31A violates neither the Second Amendment nor Iowa Constitution Article I, sec. 1A..... 43

1. Domestic violence poses a significant danger; when combined with firearms it results in lethal outcomes. 43

2. Our history and traditions support disarming domestic abusers because they are dangerous, so Iowa Code Section 724.31A does not violate the Second Amendment.....	48
a. The State can enact gun regulations consistent with this nation’s history and traditions of firearm regulations. The “history and tradition” test <i>Bruen</i> announced is not a “regulatory straightjacket.”	48
b. Section 724.31A is a “presumptively valid” regulation that facilitates disarming convicted domestic abusers.	51
c. Kieffer has been convicted of strangling someone. Section 724.31A fits firmly within the nation’s history and tradition of disarming those society deems dangerous.	52
3. Iowa Code section 724.31A’s “notice” passes the Iowa Constitution’s “strict scrutiny” test.	58
a. Strict scrutiny is not a death knell for a challenged statute.	59
b. Protecting human life, safety of law enforcement, and security of the public are compelling government interests.....	61
c. Section 724.31A’s notice is narrowly tailored to further the State’s compelling interests.	64
D. The foregoing leads to a sensible conclusion: this Court should reject Kieffer’s attacks on Iowa Code Section 724.31A.....	70
CONCLUSION.....	70
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	60
<i>Cuzan v. Director, Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	61
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)...	56
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	60, 61, 66, 69
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	38, 39, 48, 51, 57, 61
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	57
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	39, 48, 51
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	38, 39, 45, 48, 49, 51, 54, 56, 57
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).40,	56
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , No. 22-CR-03 CJW-MAR, 2022 WL 17416681 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 5, 2022)	54
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	61
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>United States v. French</i> , No. CR 23-00064-01, 2023 WL 7365232 (W.D. La. Nov. 7, 2023).....	40
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 661 F.Supp.3d 392 (D. Md. 2023)	40
<i>United States v. Nutter</i> , 624 F.Supp.3d 636 (S.D. W.Va. 2022).....	54, 55, 65

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915, 143 S.Ct. 2688 (2023)	50
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	40, 50
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023)	40
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	40, 49

State Cases

<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	42
<i>City of Panora v. Simmons</i> , 445 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 1989)	60
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 481 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. 2015).....	68
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021)	36
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. 2015)	59
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	42, 60
<i>In re D.J.R.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1990)	62
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1998)	43
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2002).....	65
<i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)	44, 56
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021)	35
<i>Saadiq v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986)	36
<i>Sorci v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 2003)	35
<i>State In Int. of D.W.</i> , 125 So.3d 1180 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	64
<i>State in Int. of J.M.</i> , 144 So.3d 853 (La. 2014)	43, 69
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002)	37

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986)	25, 26, 32
<i>State v. Callender</i> , 444 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	26
<i>State v. Cole</i> , No. 06-0579, 2007 WL 257856 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2007)	36
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 493 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1992)	44
<i>State v. Draughter</i> , 130 So.3d 855 (La. 2013)	63
<i>State v. Eberhardt</i> , 145 So.3d 377 (La. 2014)	62
<i>State v. Epping</i> , 878 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	62
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016)	36
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	59
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 981 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2022).....	35
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	60, 64
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 983 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 2022).....	36
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. Ex rel. Story Cnty.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014).....	42
<i>State v. Jirak</i> , 491 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	25, 26, 34
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1996)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Keopasaeth</i> , 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002)	21
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 559 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	28
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997)	21
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 468 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2015).....	42, 66
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. 2015)	59, 62
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	61

<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	28, 34
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019)	37, 58
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)	21
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	68
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	25
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000).....	58
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	21
<i>State v. Schnieders</i> , No. 14-1675, 2015 WL 4233382 (Iowa Ct. App. July 9, 2015)	65
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 571 A.2d 279 (N.H. 1990)	66
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 22-1848, 2023 WL 8069248 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2023)	16
<i>State v. Stechcon</i> , No. 22-1448, 2024 WL 1549258 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2024).....	32
<i>State v. Tewes</i> , No. 20–0253, 2021 WL 1904693 (Iowa Ct. App. May 12, 2021)	27
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 144 So.3d 971 (La. 2014)	43, 60, 70
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005).....	25
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	49
United States Constitution Amend. II.....	37
State Statutes	
Ala. Const. art. I, § 26(a)	58
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1A.....	37, 38, 43, 58
Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	35

Iowa Code §§ 708.2A(1) and 236.2(a).....	21
Iowa Code § 708.2A.....	44
Iowa Code § 708.2A(2), (3), (4), (6).....	47
Iowa Code §§ 724.1, 724.26 (1979).....	69
Iowa Code § 724.26(1).....	65
Iowa Code §§ 724.31A(1); 724.15(1), (2)(d).....	64
Iowa Code § 724.31A	
34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 43, 48, 50, 51, 52, 55, 57, 58, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65, 67, 70	
Iowa Code § 724.31A(2).....	35, 38, 66
Iowa Code § 901.5	36
La. Const. art. I, § 11	58
Mo. Const. art. I, § 23.....	58
Iowa Code §§ 12936, 12937, 12938, 12947, 12950, 12958 (1924).....	69
Iowa Code ch. 564-B1 (1931).....	69

Other Authorities

Tom Lininger, <i>A Better Way to Disarm Batterers</i> , 54 HASTINGS L. J. 525 (2003).....	66
Raven Peña, <i>Bruen’s Effect on 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8) and (9): A Major Threat to the Safety of Domestic Violence Victims</i> , 48 T. MARSHALL L. REV. 133 (2023).....	56
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 DREXEL L. REV. 1 (2024)	52, 55
Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006).....	60, 61

Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms, Violence, and the Potential Impact of Firearms Control</i> , 32 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 34 (2004)	45
Kevin G. Schascheck II, <i>Recalibrating Bruen: The Merits of Historical Burden-Shifting in Second Amendment Cases</i> , 11 BELMONT L. REV. 38 (2023)	50
Iowa Acts 2019 (88 G.A.) ch. 168, S.J.R. 18, § 1	58, 67
Iowa Acts 2021 (89 G.A.) ch. 185, S.J.R. 7, § 1	58, 67
Kelly Roskam, et al., <i>The Case for Domestic Violence Protective Order Firearm Prohibitions Under Bruen</i> , 51 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 221 (2023).	43
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 St. Louis L. J. 193 (Winter 2007).....	55
Todd E. Pettys, <i>The N.R.A.’s Strict-Scrutiny Amendments</i> , 104 IOWA L. REV. 1455 (2019)	39
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WY. L. REV. 249 (2020).....	41, 53
<i>Domestic Violence Fatality Chronicle, January 1995–September 2023</i> , IOWA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE, available at https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/media/documents/Complete_DV_Fatality_Chronicle_Narr_9D5545EAD6731.pdf (last visited April 15, 2024).....	44, 46
Elizabeth Dermody Leonard, <i>Convicted Survivors: The Imprisonment of Battered Women Who Kill</i> 8 (2002).....	44
Arthur L. Kellermann, et al., <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 NEW ENGLAND J. MEDICINE 1084, 1087 (1993).....	45
Geller, L.B., et al., <i>The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014–2019</i> , 8 Inj. Epidemiology 38, at 2 (2021) available at https://doi.org/10.1186/s40621-021-00330-0	45

When Men Murder Women, VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, available at <https://vpc.org/when-men-murder-women-section-one/> (last visited 4/16/2024).....46, 64

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 2009* Table 19 (2010).....46

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 2019* Table 23 available at <https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/resource-pages/tables/table-23.xls>.....46

Mark Frassetto, *Firearms and Weapons Legislation Up to the Early Twentieth Century* at 40–43 (Jan. 15, 2013) (unpublished manuscript) <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2200991>.....53

William Rawle, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 126 (2d ed. 1829).....54

Micheaela Ramm, *Iowans approve right ‘to keep and bear arms’ in state’s constitution*, DES MOINES REGISTER, Nov. 8, 2022, <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/elections/2022/11/09/iowa-gun-constitutional-amendment-election-results-ballot-question-2022/69610351007/>.....67
